
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Nichola Turnbull 
Email: nichola.turnbull@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622617 
Date: 26 January 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a virtual meeting of the COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OSC to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2021 at 2.00 PM. 

Please note this will be a “virtual meeting” that will be streamed live on our Youtube 
channel at youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Communities and Place OSC members as follows:- 

J Reid (Chair), Gallacher (Vice-Chair), C Dunbar, L Dunn, R Gibson, C Horncastle, 
K Stow, E Cartie, E Armstrong and A Hepple 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this virtual meeting live 
on our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of 
the press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able 
to during a regular Committee meeting. However, the only participants in the virtual 
meeting will be the Councillors concerned and the officers advising the Committee. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Communities and Place OSC, 3 February 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact Legal Services, on 01670 
623324. Please refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this 
agenda letter. 
 

 

3.   FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions.  Any further changes 
made to the Forward Plan will be reported to the Committee.  (Schedule 
enclosed as Appendix A). 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

OVERVIEW 
 

THE CABINET MEMBER REQUESTED TO ATTEND FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IS 
COUNCILLOR RIDDLE, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES. 

 
4.1   Environmental enforcement and public engagement activities in 2020 

 
The report informs the Committee of environmental enforcement and 
associated public engagement activities during 2020, including headline 
statistics.  (Report enclosed as Appendix B). 
 

(Pages 3 
- 10) 

4.2   The Council's Response to Anti-Social Behaviour in 2020 
 
The report informs the Committee of the approaches adopted by the 
Council and partners in response to reports of anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
during 2020.  (Report enclosed as Appendix C). 
 

(Pages 
11 - 20) 

THE CABINET MEMBER REQUESTED TO ATTEND FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IS 
COUNCILLOR OLIVER, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORPORATE SERVICES. 

 
4.3   Customer Corporate Complaints 

 
(Pages 
21 - 30) 



 
Communities and Place OSC, 3 February 2021 

The report provides an overview of Customer Complaints for the last 
financial year, 1.4.2019 to 31.3.2020.  Additionally, the report will cover 
some of the findings of the review of the Council’s current Corporate 
Complaints reporting mechanisms and provide reassure around future 
improvement plans.  (Report enclosed as Appendix D). 
 

REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR 
 
5.1   Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monitoring 

Report 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee operates within a work programme 
which is agreed at the start of the Council year.  The programme is 
reviewed at each meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of 
the Committee and take account of any changes to the latest Forward Plan 
(which outlines decisions to be taken by the Cabinet).  The Committee is 
asked to review and note its work programme for the 2019/20 council year.  
(Report enclosed as Appendix E). 
 

(Pages 
31 - 38) 

6.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as 
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code 
of Conduct) (please give details):  

  

  

 

 

 

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details): 

  
  
  
 
 
 
  

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting? 

  

 
1. Registerable Personal Interests – You may have a Registerable Personal Interest if the 
issue being discussed in the meeting: 
  
a)     relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the Code of 
Conduct); or 



 
Communities and Place OSC, 3 February 2021 

 b)   any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)  

The following interests are Disclosable Pecuniary Interests if they are an interest of either you 
or your spouse or civil partner:  
  
(1) Employment, Office, Companies, Profession or vocation; (2) Sponsorship; (3) 
[...]
0-21. 
(N. Oliver/A. Elsdon 01670 622168) 
 

 11 May 2021 

  

Page 2



 

   

 

 

COMMITTEE: Communities and Place OSC 
 
DATE: 3rd February 2021 
 
Environmental enforcement and public engagement activities in 2020 
 
Report of Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director for Regeneration, Commercial & 
Economy 
 
Cabinet Member:  John Riddle Cabinet Member for Community Services  
 

Purpose of report 

To inform the Committee of environmental enforcement and associated public 
engagement activities during 2020, including headline statistics.  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee receive and comment on the report 

Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is linked to the Living and Enjoying parts of the Corporate Plan 2018-21 that 
have the objectives ‘We want you to feel safe, healthy, and cared for’ and ‘We want you to 
love where you live’ 

Key issues  

1. Environmental enforcement is one part of an overall approach by the Council to 
tackle environmental issues that utilises the four ‘E’s: engagement, education, 
encouragement and enforcement. This recognises that only all these approaches 
together will successfully cause behavioural change. Although this report focusses 
on enforcement it also includes examples of the other approaches. 

2. Most environmental enforcement activity is provided by the Environmental 
Enforcement & Animal Welfare  team that forms a part of the Housing & Public 
Protection Service. The Team had not been at full strength during 2020 due to staff 
turnover and only returned to full strength on the 16th November 2020. 

3. The Covid 19 pandemic has also significantly impacted on environmental 
enforcement particularly from March to July due to restrictions on officer activities. It 
has also impacted on the delivery of the council’s Green Dog Walker initiative 
because no spring/summer events were able to take place. Also, final term 
educational visits to schools during the summer term could not take place. 
Fu
[...]
different locations 
across the county. As Covid restrictions applied no large groups were involved, but some 
schools and a cub pack took part but worked in smaller groups this year. 

Implications 

Policy none 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

Costs are met from existing budgets 

 

Legal none 

 

Procurement none 

 

Human 
Resources 

none 

 

Property none 

 

Page 9



   

 

8 

Equalities 

(Impact 

Assessment 

attached) 

Yes ☐  No ☐   

N/A       ☐X 

Informative report 

Does not present potentially significant equality issues.   

 

Risk 
Assessment 

none 

Crime & 
Disorder 

Contributes to reduction 

Customer 
Consideration 

The campaigns are delivered in such a way as to ensure that a 
consistent and proportionate approach is taken in all 
circumstances.   

Carbon 
reduction 

none 

Health and 
Wellbeing  

Contributes to overall council objectives 

Wards all 

 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Report sign off. 
 
Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the 
report:  
 
 Full Name of 

Officer 
Monitoring Officer/Legal Neil Masson 
Executive Director of Finance & S151 Officer Alan Mason 

Relevant Executive Director Juliemma 
McLoughlin 

Chief Executive Daljit Lally 
Portfolio Holder(s) John Riddle 

 
Author and Contact Details 
Report Author: Peter Simpson, Public Health Protection Manager. (01670) 623695  
peter.simpson@northumberland.gov.uk 

Page 10

mailto:peter.simpson@northumberland.gov.uk


 

COMMITTEE: Communities and Place OSC 
 
DATE: 3RD

 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: The Council’s Response to Anti-Social Behaviour in 2020. 

 
Report of Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director for Regeneration, Commercial & 
Economy. 
 
Cabinet Member:  John Riddle Cabinet Member for Community Services. 
 
 
Purpose of report   
 
To inform the Committee of the approaches adopted by the Council and partners in  
response to reports of anti-social behaviour (ASB) during 2020.   
 
Recommendations  
 
[...]
lio Holder(s) John Riddle 

 
 

Author and Contact Details: 
 
Liam J Howley 
Community and Environmental Health Manager 
Email liam.howley@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel. No. 07896037747 

Page 20

mailto:liam.howley@northumberland.gov.uk


 

 

 

Communities and Place OSC  

3 February 2021   

 

CUSTOMER CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 

Report of Julie Dennitts-Seal, Corporate Complaints Manager 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Nick Oliver, Corporate Services and Cabinet Secretary 

 

1. Purpose of report 

This report provides an overview of Customer Complaints for the last financial year, 

1.4.2019 to 31.3.2020.  Additionally, this report will cover some of the findings of the 

review of the Council’s current Corporate Complaints reporting mechanisms and provide 

reassure around future improvement plans. 

 

2. Background 

The Corporate Complaints Manager has carried out a review of the current Complaints 

Reporting mechanisms as part of the wider Complaints Improvement Framework.  The 

framework uses six themes of good practice derived largely from the requirements of Local 

Government Ombudsman's Model Complaints Handling Procedure (CHP).  The 

assessment should be regarded as a positive tool, to help understand and clearly 

demonstrate the effectiveness of the current corporate complaints and feedback handling 

in different areas. 

3: Key Findings 

The current software being used to record Complaints is outdated and because it was not 

specifically designed for capturing, managing and reporting on complaints and feedback, it 

proves difficult to adhere to regulations, record consent and confidentiality agreements.   

Due to its inappropriateness for case management the system is underutilised, and staff 

engagement is sporadic, with many services opting to manage their caseload using a 

spreadsheet to support case management. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4c



 

Although it is widely accepted that complaints are dealt with promptly, due to the obvious 

issu
[...]
olicy By collecting and analysing corporate feedback, services can use 
the results to determine, shape and influence future policies 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

There are no financial implications directly associated with this 
report. 

Legal Where appropriate, advice is sought from the Legal Team on 
specific matters regarding complaints.  

Procurement Not applicable 

Human 
Resources 

Not applicable 

Property Not applicable 

Equalities 

(Impact 

Assessment 

attached) 

Yes ☐ No ☐   

N/A       x 

 

Risk 
Assessment 

Not applicable 

Crime & 
Disorder 

Not applicable 

Customer 
Consideration 

As a Council it is important that customers can give us their 
feedback and feel that their views and opinions are fully 
considered and dealt with appropriately. 

Carbon 
reduction 

Not applicable 

Page 29



 

Wards All 

 
Background papers: 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2019/20 
 
Report sign off: 
 
Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the 
report:  
 

 Name 

Monitoring Officer/Legal  

Service Director Finance & Interim S151 Officer  

Relevant Executive Director  

Chief Executive  

Portfolio Holder(s)  

 
Author and Contact Details 
Julie Dennitts-Seal, Corporate Complaints Manager 
07870 365966 
 

 

 

Page 30



 
 

 
 
 

Northumberland County Council  
 

Communities and Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Work Programme and Monitoring Report 2019-2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Sean Nicholson: 01670 622605 – Sean.Nicholson@northumberland.gov.uk

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5a



3 December 2020 

1. Terms of reference: 
  
(a) To maintain an overview of the Management Agreements in place between the County Council and Active Northumberland, 

Woodhorn Museum Charitable Trust and Northumberland Tourism. 
 

(b) To monitor, review and make recommendations about: 
 
● Development Planning 
● Neighbourhood Planning 
● Conservation 
● Housing 
● Climate Change 
● Countryside, Biodiversity and Landscape Quality 
● Waste Management and Energy Use 
● Public and Community Transport Network and Travel to School 
● Highway Maintenance, Streetscape and the Local Environment 
● Local and Neighbourhood Services 
● Crime, Community Safety, and Fear of Crime 
● Antisocial Behaviour and Domestic Violence 
● Fire and Rescue 
● Emergency Services and Emergency Planning 
● Customer Services 
● Provision of Cultural and Leisure Facilities 
● Improving Quality of Life Through Access to Culture and Leisure 
● Supporting Economic Growth in the Arts, Culture and Leisure Sectors 

 
 

2. Issues to be Timetabled/Considered 

 

Domestic Violence - Implications of the Domestic Abuse Act (currently a bill) 
Performance 
Local Services - Service Improvements 
 

  

P
age 32



3 December 2020 

 
Northumberland County Council 

Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019-2021 
 

 
3 February 2021 

 

 Enforcement Overview 
Anti-Social Behaviour Overview 
Customer Services Feedback 

 

 
3 March 2021 

 

 Seasonal Grounds Maintenance 
Section 106 Agreements 
Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Assessment 
 

 
7 April 2021 

 

  
 

  

P
age 33



3 December 2020 

 

  

Northumberland County Council 
Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monitoring Report 2019-2021 

Ref Date Report Decision Outcome 

1. 5 June 2019 Market Strategy RESOLVED that 
(a)        progress made against the strategy action plan be 

noted, and 
(b)        a review of alternative operating arrangements that 

could be adopted for all markets currently managed 
by the County Council’s Neighbourhood Services 
team, be supported. 

The Committee will continue to 
monitor this issue. 

2. 5 June 2019 Additional LTP Capital RESOLVED that the programme of schemes undertaken 
through the additional £7.732m of capital maintenance 
funding and progress in delivering the programme, be 
noted. 

No furt
[...]
 Chairman presented the 
Committee’s comments when the 
report was determined by the 
Cabinet on 13 October 2020. 
 
The Committee requested a further 
update around the end of the trial 
period. 

24 7 October 2020 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Service Improvement 
Action Plan Update 
 

RESOLVED that: 
(a) the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) further reports be provided to the Communities and 

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide 
assurance on the progress of the Improvement 
Action Plan, and 

(c) an update be provided to the Communities and 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee following 
receipt of the formal letter following the second 
inspection. 

The Committee will receive an 
update following receipt of the formal 
letter on the second inspection. 

25. 28 October 2020 COVID-19 : Response and 
Recovery Update 

RESOLVED that the information be noted The Committee will continue to 
receive updates on the Council’s 
response to the Covid 19 Pandemic 
as appropriate. 

26. 28 October 2020 Local Transport Plan 2020/21 
– Capital Programme Update 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. The Committee will continue to 
monitor this issue as appropriate. 

27. 13 January 2021 Active Northumberland RESOLVED that the report be noted. The Committee will continue to 
receive updates annually. 

 
 

 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS
	4a Environmental enforcement and public engagement activities in 2020
	4b The Council's Response to Anti-Social Behaviour in 2020
	4c Customer Corporate Complaints
	5a Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 3 February 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OSC 
 
 
At a virtual meeting of the Communities and Place OSC held on Wednesday, 3 February 
2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Reid (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

B Gallacher E Cartie 
C Dunbar L Dunn 
R Gibson A Hepple 
C Horncastle K Stow 

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

J Riddle Planning, Housing & Resilience 
 

OFFICERS 
 

J Dennitts-Seal Corporate Complaints Manager 
R O'Farrell Executive Director - Corporate services - 

Planning & Economy 
A Mitchell Director of Corporate Assurance 
S Nicholson Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
P Soderquest Head of Housing & Public Protection 
N Turnbull Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
75 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Armstrong. 
 

76 FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of key decisions (February to May 
2021).  (Schedule enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A). 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

OVERVIEW 
 
77.1 CUSTOMER CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 

 
The report provided an overview of Customer Complaints for the last financial 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 3 February 2021  2 

year, 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.  Additionally, the report covered some of the 
findings of the review of the Council’s current Corporate Complaints reporting 
mechanisms and provided reassure around future improvement plans. (A copy of 
the report is attached to the signed minutes as Appendix D). 
 
Julie-Dennitts-Seal, Corporate Complaints Manager, explained that she had been 
in post approximately 12 months and outlined the key findings of the review that 
had been taking place under the Complaints Improvement Framework and 
Ombudsman guidance.  These included: 
 

 The current software system was outdated and inappropriate for case 
management with many staff managing caseloads using spreadsheets.  It 
was therefore unreliable for performance data.  It was proposed that a new 
system be procured. 

 Staff were engaged, attempted to resolve issues at a local level, 
acknowledgements were issued within 3 working days and forms were 
compliant with the Complaints Handling Procedure model. 

 Proposals for a centralised complaints team. 

 Refresh the suite of complaint policies. 
 
Information was provided of the number of stage 1 and stage 2 complaints and 
numbers closed within timescale, as well as a comparison with data for 2018/19. 
 
Brief details were also given of the 9 cases that had been upheld by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman.  This equated to 35% of the 
complaints accepted for investigation (25) and was significantly lower than the 
56% average for similar authorities. 
 
Whilst she acknowledged that more complaints had been received during the 
previous year, this could be viewed in a positive manner in that the Council was 
more active on social media, it was more accessible and that residents 
understood how to contact the council and make a complaint.  
 
The following information was provided in response to questions: 
 

 Information be circulated by email to all committee members regarding 
periods where there was a spike in numbers and relating to a particular 
area. 

 She had many years’ experience of systems used in other organisations 
including another local authority and a NHS trust.  Comparison was also 
being made with neighbouring councils, including Newcastle City Council 
and North Tyneside Council. 

 Recruitment of the right individuals and a change of culture, to be proactive 
and learn from feedback, was key to successful resolution of complaints. 

 The data excluded complaints regarding Town and Parish Councils, which 
were dealt with separately by the Monitoring Officer. 

 The service plan included a satisfaction check.  Surveys previously used 
by the Ombudsman had been revoked due the possibility of skewed results 
depending on the actual outcome of a complaint. 

 It was not unexpected that the Ombudsman’s complaints related to some 
of the largest departments including planning, local services, education 
and children’s services.  It was hoped that these cases had led to a review 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 3 February 2021  3 

of systems and change of process or policies, if required.  No large sums 
of financial redress had been required.  Compensation was paid from the 
department’s budget. 

 There should be sufficient progress to be able to give a meaningful update 
in 6 months or more, depending on the timing of local government 
elections.  These were currently expected in May 2021 and would require 
the agreement of future committee members. 

 
Members welcomed the fresh and positive approach to dealing with complaints 
and hoped that this could be spread across the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The information be noted. 
2. An update be provided to the Communities and Place OSC in 

approximately 6 months, depending on the timing of local government 
elections and the agreement of future members of the committee. 

 
 
 
77.2 THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN 2020 

 
The report informed the Committee of the approaches adopted by the Council 
and partners in response to reports of anti-social behaviour (ASB) during 2020.  
(A copy of the report is attached to the signed minutes as Appendix C). 
 
Philip Soderquest, Head of Housing and Public Protection, gave a detailed 
summary of the report which included the legal definition of anti-social behaviour, 
as set out in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, how the 
service was delivered, composition of the team, application of powers, partnership 
working, use of Victim Offender Location (VOL) meetings with escalation to Anti-
Social behaviour Risk Assessment Conference (ASBRAC), if required. 
 
The report compared the numbers of complaints in the different categories for 
2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 and 01.04.20 – 31.10.20.  It was recognised that, 
although the latest figures were only for the first 7-month period of 2020/21, they 
were relatively high when compared with the figures for previous years.  It was 
expected that there would be a significant increase in the numbers of complaints 
for 2020/21. 
 
Categories where a lot of complaints had been made included: intimidation or 
harassment, rowdy or inconsiderate behaviour and noise nuisance.  It was 
believed that this was partly down to people spending more time in their own 
homes and being less tolerant, due to the Covid-19 pandemic and national 
lockdown restrictions.  The increase in numbers of complaints being experienced 
in other areas. 
 
The Head of Housing and Public Protection explained how the restrictions arising 
from the first national lockdown on 23 March 2020 until July 2020, when staff had 
been working from home, had impacted on the normal physical delivery of the 
service.  This had changed when national guidance had been released and 
enabled some aspects of service provision to be re-introduced, including; 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 3 February 2021  4 

placement of noise equipment in residents homes, site visits for high risk cases, 
supporting resolution of complaints by telephone discussion and mediation to 
prevent escalation of community tension. 
 
Other activity during 2020 had included a three-yearly review of Public Space 
Protection Orders concerning consumption of alcohol in public places which might 
lead to anti-social behaviour, nuisance or annoyance.  Two new areas had been 
included, Ponteland and Wylam, whilst two areas previously covered had been 
removed. 
 
The report also included information on performance indicators, response to 
youth disorder and targeting and intervention with lead individuals, work in 
relation to the Violence Reduction Unit, and nitrous oxide substance misuse, 
responsibility for which rested with the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
police, with the Council working in partnership, where appropriate. 
 
He provided the following clarification in response to questions from members: 
 

 Issues regarding NCC housing were dealt with by the Council’s Housing 
team, with referrals being made to other housing providers, until their 
powers were exhausted, whilst the Community Safety Team responded to 
other housing complaints. 

 The Council’s housing service had obtained Domestic Abuse Housing 
Alliance (DAHA) accreditation which had meant that all staff had received 
training to recognise signs of domestic abuse and know when to make a 
referral. 

 Different issues had emerged during the latest lockdown, compared to the 
first.  Many businesses initially had not been prepared to provide a click 
and collect service and had since made changes to their operating models.  
In March 2020 there were hardly many businesses open and far less 
movements by residents, compared with the latest position.  Businesses 
were mainly compliant with lockdown rules.  There was a high level of 
compliance with restrictions by members of the public, but the level of 
weariness and frustration had increased with a small minority of residents 
creating issues and challenges. 

 The report had initially been prepared for a meeting before Christmas, 
which was why figures were only included up to 31 October 2020.  It was 
not anticipated that the increase in the number of complaints, believed to 
be attributable to the pandemic, would continue as an increasing trend in 
future years, beyond the pandemic. 

 Complaints regarding speeding vehicles were referred to the Police. 

 Further information on an instance of inappropriate sexual behaviour would 
be obtained and investigated outside of the meeting. 

 CCTV was a useful tool, although there were limitations on when this could 
be deployed, requiring a level of evidence and availability of staff 
resources.  There were concerns that, anti-social behaviour arising from 
the consumption of alcohol was displaced elsewhere. 

 Designated Public Places Orders (DPPOs) were superseded by PSPOs, a 
broadly similar mechanism to deal with anti-social behaviour arising from 
alcohol consumption. 

 The report covered the period 1 April 2020 to 31 October 2020 and 
therefore complaints regarding inappropriate use of fireworks fell outside 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 3 February 2021  5 

the reporting period. 

 Incidents of fly tipping were recorded elsewhere. 

 Category 1 incidents were of high priority and determined by national 
guidance with a target being that they should be responded to within 3 
working days. 

 
Members expressed their appreciation to the Community Safety Team for their 
continued hard work during the pandemic, and positive outcomes.  However, they 
were concerned that there were no age restrictions for the sale of nitrous oxide.  
The Head of Housing and Public Protection suggested that members comments 
be forwarded to the Office for Product Safety and Standards (OPSS). 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report be received. 
2. The concerns of the Communities and Place OSC on the sale of nitrous 

oxide and the introduction of an age restriction, be referred to the Office for 
Product Safety and Standards. 

 
 
 
77.3 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT AND PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 

ACTIVITIES IN 2020 
 
The report informed the Committee of environmental enforcement and associated 
public engagement activities during 2020, including headline statistics.  A copy of 
the report is attached to the signed minutes as Appendix E). 
 
Philip Soderquest, Head of Housing and Public Protection, outlined the report, 
emphasising the use of the four ‘E’s’: engagement, education, encouragement 
and enforcement, to seek behavioural change. 
 
Activities during the year had been limited by the Covid 19 pandemic which had 
meant that educational visits to schools and the Green Dog Walker programme 
had been unable to take place.  There was also a backlog of prosecutions, with 
courts not having reopened until September 2020.  Investigations had also been 
delayed by the lack of a Police and Criminal Evidence (PACE) interview room 
which met Covid Safe requirements.  This had now been constructed in October 
2020. 
 
Data was provided for 2020 in the following categories for each of the five local 
area councils: 
 

 New Green Dog Walker members. 

 Dog fouling, dog control and animal welfare complaints. 

 Enforcement actions for dog/animal control. 

 Fly tipping incidents, investigations, and enforcement statistics. 

 Targeted waste control action campaigns including advice and warning 
letters. 

 Accumulations on private land. 

 Littering enforcement. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 3 February 2021  6 

The Head of Housing and Public Protection reported that vacant posts had 
recently been filled so the team was now working to full capacity.  An additional 3 
posts were funded by service level agreements (SLA) with Town and Parish 
Council’s to enhance activity in those locations.  Some of the successful 
prosecutions which had taken place, were highlighted. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Dog fouling continued to be an issue in certain areas, such as Lynemouth 
and Allendale; they enquired if the Green Dog Walker membership 
numbers could be provided at ward level. 

 Lack of engagement between Town Councils with SLAs and Enforcement 
Officers would be followed up. 

 Successful prosecutions should be promoted in as many ways as possible, 
including on local noticeboards. 

 Fines and victim surcharges should be maximised where possible.  Whilst 
it was frustrating that small fines appeared to be issued for in respect of 
successful prosecutions, magistrates had to work within sentencing 
guidelines and comparison made against other, more serious, offences. 

 
The following information was provided in response to questions from members: 
 

 80% of the population followed the rules and behaved correctly whilst a 
small minority did not.  The Green Dog Walker numbers were very good 
given the size of the population in Northumberland.  More frustrating was 
the small number of dog owners, which bagged their dog’s faeces, but did 
not dispose of the bags correctly. 

 Members were invited to email details of times, days and locations which 
required targeted enforcement action where there were ongoing and 
persistent problems.  Witness statements and evidence were required to 
progress incidents to a prosecution; these were sometimes difficult to 
obtain from residents who were reluctant to provide them. 

 Whilst it was frustrating that small fines were issued for successful 
prosecutions, magistrates had to work within sentencing guidelines and 
comparison made against other, more serious, offences. 

 
Officers were thanked for the clear and concise report.  Members requested that 
an update be received on an annual basis or a frequency determined by a future 
Committee, for clarity and to provide assurance. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report be received. 
2. An update be provided to the Communities and Place OSC in 

approximately 12 months, depending on the agreement of future members 
of the committee. 

 
 
 
78 COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONITORING REPORT 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 3 February 2021  7 

The Committee reviewed its work programme for the 2019/20 council year.  
(Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix E). 
 
Proposed changes to the Committee’s terms of reference had been circulated to 
Committee members prior to the meeting as they were due to be considered by 
the Constitution Working Group and then Council.  The changes proposed were 
highlighted in bold below. 
 
‘To monitor, review and make recommendations about: …Crime, Community 
Safety, and fear of crime, including CONTEST, Prevent and Channel.” 
 
The Head of Housing and Public Protection gave a summary of the arrangements 
for counter terrorism and new terminology and the requirement that the Council’s 
Constitution be updated to recognise it’s additional duties and responsibilities.  It 
had been agreed that the most appropriate place was within the terms of 
reference for the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee were in agreement with the proposals and suggested that 
explanations of terminology and acronyms be included within any future reports.  
They also enquired about training for all members on their responsibilities and it 
was agreed that this would be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


